Republic of the Philippines
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION COMMISSION
Manila

AERONAUTICAL ENGINEER LICENSURE EXAMINATION RESULTS
RELEASED IN ONE (1) WORKING DAY

The Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announces that 113 out of 248 passed
the Aeronautical Engineer Licensure Examination given by the Board of Aeronautical
Engineering in Manila this November 2013.

The members of the Board of Aeronautical Engineering are Engr. Ernesto B.
Ferreras, Jr., Chairman and Engr. Redentor C. Malia, Member.

The results were released in one (1) working day after the last day of examination.

Registration for the issuance of Professional Identification Card (ID) and Certificate of
Registration will be on November 21, 2013. Those who will register are required to bring the
following: duly accomplished Oath Form or Panunumpa ng Propesyonal, current Community
Tax Certificate (cedula), 1 piece passport size picture (colored with white background and
complete nametag), 2 sets of metered documentary stamps and 1 short brown envelope with
name and profession and to pay the Initial Registration Fee of P600 and Annual Registration
Fee of P450 for 2013-2016. Successful examinees should personally register and sign in
the Roster of Registered Professionals.

The date and venue for the oathtaking ceremony of the new successful examinees in the
said examination WILL BE ANNOUNCED LATER.

The top performing school in the November 2013 Aeronautical Engineer Licensure
Examination as per Commission Resolution No. 2010-547 series of 2010:

WITH 10 OR MORE EXAMINEES AND WITH AT LEAST 80% PASSING PERCENTAGE

TOTAL NO. | TOTAL NO. | PERCENTAGE
RANK SCHoOL OF EXAM. | PASSED PASSED
1 | FEATI UNIVERSITY 13 11 84.62 %

NOTHING FOLLOWS




The performance of schools in the November 2013 Aeronautical Engineer Licensure
Examination in alphabetical order as per R.A. 8981 otherwise known as PRC Modernization
Act of 2000 Section 7(m) “To monitor the performance of schools in licensure examinations and
publish the results thereof in a newspaper of national circulation” is as follows: (Any
discrepancy in the report is not intentional on the part of the Commission, but rather due

to miscoding of school codes by the examinees themselves. Concerned schools may

write the Commission for correction.)

PERFORMANCE OF SCHOOLS IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER

SCHOOL

FIRST TIMERS

REPEATERS

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

PASSED

FAILED

TOTAL

%
PASSED

PASSED

FAILED [TOTAL

%

PASSED

PASSED

FAILED

TOTAL

%
PASSED

AERONAUTICAL ACADEMY
OF THE PHILIPPINES

1

2

50.00%

0

0

0.00%

1

1

2

50.00%

CEBU AERONAUTICAL
TECHNICAL SCHOOL

1

2

50.00%

3

3

0.00%

1

4

5

20.00%

CENTRAL ILOCANDIA
COLLEGE OF SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY

0

0.00%

0.00%

0

1

0.00%

FEATI UNIVERSITY

10

1"

90.91%

2 50.00%

11

13

84.62%

MATS COLLEGE OF
TECHNOLOGY

8

25.00%

1 100.00%

9

33.33%

PATTS COLLEGE OF
AERONAUTICS

67

143

46.85%

25 20.00%

72

168

42.86%

PHILIPPINE STATE
COLLEGE OF
AERONAUTICS-LAPU-LAPU
CITY

25.00%

2 50.00%

33.33%

PHILIPPINE STATE
COLLEGE OF
AERONAUTICS-PASAY

22

27

81.48%

10

10

0.00%

22

15

37

59.46%

PHILIPPINE STATE
COLLEGE OF
AERONAUTICS-
SN.FERNANDO AIR BASE

14.29%

0.00%

14.29%

NOTHING FOLLOWS

Any discrepancy in the performance of schools listed above is entirely unintentional on the part of the
Professional Regulation Commission but rather due to miscoding of school codes by the examinees themselves in
the application forms. Concerned schools may write the Commission for correction.

The successful examinees who garnered the ten (10) highest places in the November

2013 Aeronautical Engineer Licensure Examination are the following:

RANK NAME SCHOOL RATING(%)
1 | NORIEL MISTA PURIGAY FEATI UNIVERSITY 90.70
2 | JOHN GABRIEL GUEVARRA DECENA | FEATI UNIVERSITY 87.20

3 | GERBY LYNN ACOSTA VALLEGA

PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY 86.10

4 | MICHAEL LIZARDO FUTALAN

PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS

85.55

5 | REYMART VILLARUEL BARLOS

PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY 85.35

6 | NIKKO ESTANISLAO LENTIC

PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS

85.15

7 | LESTER LUIS ALVARINA RAMIREZ Il

PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY 85.00

8 | JAN NIKO MANDAC RAMARAMA

PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS

84.65

9 | ROUMEL ANDREI CASTILLO PIODO

PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS

84.50

10 | PIO ANTHONY SABIDO ABING

PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY 84.40

NOTHING FOLLOWS




Roll of Successful Examinees in
AERONAUTICAL ENGINEER LICENSURE
Held on NOVEMBER 12, 2013 & FF.
Released on NOVEMBER 15, 2013
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N ame

ABELO, MA THERESA BACOLOR

ABING, PIO ANTHONY SABIDO
ACAMPADO, PATRICIO JR ABULOK
ACORDA, MOZES ARRIZ MAGTIBAY
ALAVADO, REYMART BADOC

ALVAREZ, IAN CARLO MARGES
AMISPERO, JAYSON RAY CABUGON
ANGELES, JOHN CHESTER ALCONCEL
ANSAGAY, MC JOHN NEIL CHAVEZ
APORTA, KARL JOSEPH RIVERA
BACCAY, ALEX PAGADUAN

BALINGIT, JAIME III BOSITO
BARLOS, REYMART VILLARUEL
BENUYA, JONATHAN PARANTAR
BIANSON, MARK BRYAN MEDRANO
BISCOCHO, JERICHO SENATIN
BOCKMUHL, LORADEL KATE FERRY
BOMEDIANO, ARCHIEMAR LAFUENTE
BONGAT, ALEXIS FIEL GALOS
BULACAN, CHERRY EARL DUYA
BUSTAMANTE, JEFFRY BATILO
CABAJAR, ROGELIO JR CORDOVA
CALACAL, RON JAY VILLANUEVA
CAMACHO, BORIS DIMAPILIS

CANTO, JOHN CHRISTOPHER TRABUCON
CICERON, SEDDFREY ACHILLES PEREZ
COMETA, MARK OLIVER CABUYAO
CONTEMPRATO, JOSUE MOYA
CORDOBA, RONALD BUENTIPO

CRUZ, GILLETTE SERRANO
CUARTEROS, ERVIN CHRIS RUBINO
DE LA CRUZ, CHRISTOPHER JONJON
DECENA, ANGELO JAMES CALDINO
DECENA, JOHN GABRIEL GUEVARRA
DELA CRUZ, JOHN PAUL BALDEVIA
DELA CRUZ, NINOEL BULANADI
DESQUITADO, HJALMAR ONDOY
DISCIPULO, RONALD PAUL SAQUING
DOMINGO, FRANCIS TUBANGI
EDANIOL, CHRISTIAN ALBIEN
ELERA, JHONATAN DE LEON
FIEL, RINALDO MALIMBAN
FRANCISCO, JULIUS SALINO
FRANCISCO, REUEL REYES
FRANI, REI MARIE MIRANDA
FULGUERAS, JOHN DELBERT REYES
FUTALAN, MICHAEL LIZARDO
GUERRERO, WERHNER MANUEL
GUTIERREZ, JOHN KEVIN BAYANI
HERNANDEZ, NESTOR JR CASTRO

VALENZUELA

STA ANA



Roll of Successful Examinees in the

AERONAUTICAL ENGINEER LICENSURE EXAMINATION
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Seg. No. N ame
51 HITOSIS, MICHAEL KEVIN MANLAPAZ
52 HIZON, ALFONSO JOSHUA TIONGSON
53 JAZMINES, ARNOLD MAISO
54 JUNIO, GENISE WYRLO SACALAMITAO
55 JUSAY, NESTOR JASON JR TAN
56 LENTIC, NIKKO ESTANISLAO
57 LINAO, JAN PHILIP ALCALA
58 LOYOLA, REYMART CASTRO
59 MANLAPAZ, JAKE MANUEL GUERRA
60 MARIANO, MARK JOEL FELICIANO
61 MARTINEZ, KARLOS EDWARD PASIA
62 MENDOZA, JESTER DURANO
63 MENGHNANI, RAJEEV BARRIDO
64 MERCADO, CEDRIC ALBINO
65 MUSA, MARK TEODORO
66 NASIS, ARNIE LEEN TAMAGOS
67 OMBROG, REOLITO IV MONTALLANA
68 OREJOLA, WESSON ALVAREZ
69 PACHECA, PAUL IAN BUENDIA
70 PADERES, GHEROLD CASABAR
71 PADILLA, ARIUS THOMAS RUIZ
72 PANGANIBAN, MARK GREGORY LEYNES
73 PARCON, RIESMAN KURT HERNANDEZ
74 PIODO, ROUMEL ANDREI CASTILLO
75 POLICAR, ALAN KARLO TIMBOL
76 PRON, THOMUEL NOSIL
77 PURIGAY, NORIEL MISTA
78 RAMARAMA, JAN NIKO MANDAC
79 RAMIREZ, LESTER LUIS II ALVARINA
80 REGALARIO, MARK LUTHER URMATAM
81 REYES, ARSENIO JR CARAO
82 REYES, MARGARET CLAIRE LIGAYA
83 RODRIGUEZ, RON ANGELO VILLAMAYOR
84 SALANGUIT, ISIAH THEUS SANTOS
85 SALINO, PAUL ANDREW ASTILLA
86 SALONGA, KATHRINA JOYCE DEJARME
87 SALONGA, MICAH MORAINE SALCEDO
88 SALVADOR, EDVINCENT AEROS LIZARDO
89 SANCHEZ, ERIC AUGUSTO JR CABAHUG
90 SANCHEZ, REINNIER CARLO DEL ROSARIO
91 SANTE, CRISANTO JR CAYUNDA
92 SANTIAGO, ERIK ROBERT GONZALES
93 SANTOS, THOMAS ROY CACHO
94 SEPRADO, INNA ROLAINE DOLAR
95 SERRA, JOPECK CACHO
96 SEVILLA, PAUL ALLAN CORREA
97 SILAO, SHERRMAY SALAZAR
98 TACTAY, FRENZ PRIMERO DELA CRUZ
99 TAGUIAM, GERALD AGRADO

100 TAGULINAO, JEFF MICHAEL ORNO
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101 TALARAN, EDRIEL JOSEPH TUBIANOSA
102 TAN, RYAN TIMOTHY LAO
103 TEJERO, FRANZ CARMEL RAMOS
104 TENORIO, LORAINE ANN BRIZ
105 TORRES, JOHN MARVIN REYES
106 TRINIDAD, BENDIX PAUL ACERO
107 TUGADE, KHALID BRIN TENEREFE
108 VALLEGA, GERBY LYNN ACOSTA
109 VILLANUEVA, DEMETRIO III CASTRO
110 VILLANUEVA, IGGI MATTHEW MALIGAYA
111 VITUG, KRISTOPHER NULUD
112 YU, ALGERICO JR TIZON
113 ZAGALA, KEN EROL CASTILLO

NOTHING FOLLOWS----—=-—=—=-——————————-

Manila, Philippines
NOVEMBER 15, 2013

Recommending Approval:

(orig. signed)
ERNESTO B. FERRERAS, JR.
Chairman
Board of Aeronautical Engineering

APPROVED:

(orig. signed)
TERESITA R. MANZALA
Chairperson



