

## Republic of the Philippines PROFESSIONAL REGULATION COMMISSION Manila

## AERONAUTICAL ENGINEER LICENSURE EXAMINATION RESULTS RELEASED IN ONE (1) WORKING DAY

The Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announces that **113** out of **248** passed the Aeronautical Engineer Licensure Examination given by the **Board of Aeronautical Engineering** in **Manila** this **November 2013**.

The members of the Board of Aeronautical Engineering are **Engr. Ernesto B. Ferreras, Jr.**, Chairman and **Engr. Redentor C. Malia**, Member.

The results were released in one (1) working day after the last day of examination.

Registration for the issuance of Professional Identification Card (ID) and Certificate of Registration will be on November 21, 2013. Those who will register are required to bring the following: duly accomplished Oath Form or Panunumpa ng Propesyonal, current Community Tax Certificate (cedula), 1 piece passport size picture (colored with white background and complete nametag), 2 sets of metered documentary stamps and 1 short brown envelope with name and profession and to pay the Initial Registration Fee of P600 and Annual Registration Fee of P450 for 2013-2016. Successful examinees should personally register and sign in the Roster of Registered Professionals.

The date and venue for the oathtaking ceremony of the new successful examinees in the said examination **WILL BE ANNOUNCED LATER**.

The top performing school in the **November 2013 Aeronautical Engineer Licensure Examination** as per Commission Resolution No. 2010-547 series of 2010:

## WITH 10 OR MORE EXAMINEES AND WITH AT LEAST 80% PASSING PERCENTAGE

RANK	SCHOOL	TOTAL NO. OF EXAM.	TOTAL NO. PASSED	PERCENTAGE PASSED	
1	FEATI UNIVERSITY	13	11	84.62 %	

NOTHING FOLLOWS-----

The performance of schools in the **November 2013 Aeronautical Engineer Licensure Examination** in alphabetical order as per R.A. 8981 otherwise known as PRC Modernization Act of 2000 Section 7(m) "To monitor the performance of schools in licensure examinations and publish the results thereof in a newspaper of national circulation" is as follows: (Any discrepancy in the report is not intentional on the part of the Commission, but rather due to miscoding of school codes by the examinees themselves. Concerned schools may write the Commission for correction.)

## PERFORMANCE OF SCHOOLS IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER

FIRST TIMERS			<b>S</b>	REPEATERS				OVERALL PERFORMANCE				
SCHOOL	PASSED	FAILED	TOTAL	% PASSED	PASSED	FAILED	TOTAL	% PASSED	PASSED	FAILED	TOTAL	% PASSED
AERONAUTICAL ACADEMY OF THE PHILIPPINES	1	1	2	50.00%	0	0	0	0.00%	1	1	2	50.00%
CEBU AERONAUTICAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL	1	1	2	50.00%	0	3	3	0.00%	1	4	5	20.00%
CENTRAL ILOCANDIA COLLEGE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY	0	0	0	0.00%	0	1	1	0.00%	0	1	1	0.00%
FEATI UNIVERSITY	10	1	11	90.91%	1	1	2	50.00%	11	2	13	84.62%
MATS COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY	2	6	8	25.00%	1	0	1	100.00%	3	6	9	33.33%
PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS	67	76	143	46.85%	5	20	25	20.00%	72	96	168	42.86%
PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-LAPU-LAPU CITY	1	3	4	25.00%	1	1	2	50.00%	2	4	6	33.33%
PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY	22	5	27	81.48%	0	10	10	0.00%	22	15	37	59.46%
PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS- SN.FERNANDO AIR BASE	1	6	7	14.29%	0	0	0	0.00%	1	6	7	14.29%

NOTHING FOLLOWS-----

Any discrepancy in the performance of schools listed above is entirely unintentional on the part of the Professional Regulation Commission but rather due to miscoding of school codes by the examinees themselves in the application forms. Concerned schools may write the Commission for correction.

The successful examinees who garnered the ten (10) highest places in the **November 2013 Aeronautical Engineer Licensure Examination** are the following:

RANK NAME SCHOOL RATING(%)

1	NORIEL MISTA PURIGAY	FEATI UNIVERSITY	90.70
2	JOHN GABRIEL GUEVARRA DECENA	FEATI UNIVERSITY	87.20
3	GERBY LYNN ACOSTA VALLEGA	PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY	86.10
4	MICHAEL LIZARDO FUTALAN	PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS	85.55
5	REYMART VILLARUEL BARLOS	PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY	85.35
6	NIKKO ESTANISLAO LENTIC	PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS	85.15
7	LESTER LUIS ALVARINA RAMIREZ II	PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY	85.00
8	JAN NIKO MANDAC RAMARAMA	PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS	84.65
9	ROUMEL ANDREI CASTILLO PIODO	PATTS COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS	84.50
10	PIO ANTHONY SABIDO ABING	PHILIPPINE STATE COLLEGE OF AERONAUTICS-PASAY	84.40

NOTHING FOLLOWS-----

Page: 2 of 4

Seq. No.	N a m e
1	ABELO, MA THERESA BACOLOR
2	ABING, PIO ANTHONY SABIDO
3	ACAMPADO, PATRICIO JR ABULOK
4	ACORDA, MOZES ARRIZ MAGTIBAY
5	ALAVADO, REYMART BADOC
6	ALVAREZ, IAN CARLO MARGES
7	AMISPERO, JAYSON RAY CABUGON
8	ANGELES, JOHN CHESTER ALCONCEL
9	ANSAGAY, MC JOHN NEIL CHAVEZ
10	APORTA, KARL JOSEPH RIVERA
11	BACCAY, ALEX PAGADUAN
12	BALINGIT, JAIME III BOSITO
13	BARLOS, REYMART VILLARUEL
14	BENUYA, JONATHAN PARANTAR
15	BIANSON, MARK BRYAN MEDRANO
16	BISCOCHO, JERICHO SENATIN
17	BOCKMUHL, LORADEL KATE FERRY
18	BOMEDIANO, ARCHIEMAR LAFUENTE
19	BONGAT, ALEXIS FIEL GALOS
20	BULACAN, CHERRY EARL DUYA
21	BUSTAMANTE, JEFFRY BATILO
22	CABAJAR, ROGELIO JR CORDOVA
23	CALACAL, RON JAY VILLANUEVA
24	CAMACHO, BORIS DIMAPILIS
25	CANTO, JOHN CHRISTOPHER TRABUCON
26	CICERON, SEDDFREY ACHILLES PEREZ
27	COMETA, MARK OLIVER CABUYAO
28	CONTEMPRATO, JOSUE MOYA
29	CORDOBA, RONALD BUENTIPO
30	CRUZ, GILLETTE SERRANO
31	CUARTEROS, ERVIN CHRIS RUBINO
32	DE LA CRUZ, CHRISTOPHER JONJON VALENZUELA
33	DECENA, ANGELO JAMES CALDINO
34	DECENA, JOHN GABRIEL GUEVARRA
35	DELA CRUZ, JOHN PAUL BALDEVIA
36	DELA CRUZ, NIÑOEL BULANADI
37	DESQUITADO, HJALMAR ONDOY
38	DISCIPULO, RONALD PAUL SAQUING
39	DOMINGO, FRANCIS TUBANGI
40	EDANIOL, CHRISTIAN ALBIEN STA ANA
41	ELERA, JHONATAN DE LEON
42	FIEL, RINALDO MALIMBAN
43	FRANCISCO, JULIUS SALINO
44	FRANCISCO, REUEL REYES
45	FRANI, REI MARIE MIRANDA
46	FULGUERAS, JOHN DELBERT REYES
47	FUTALAN, MICHAEL LIZARDO
48	GUERRERO, WERHNER MANUEL
49	GUTIERREZ, JOHN KEVIN BAYANI
50	HERNANDEZ, NESTOR JR CASTRO

Page: 3 of 4

Seq. No.	N a m e
51	HITOSIS, MICHAEL KEVIN MANLAPAZ
52	HIZON, ALFONSO JOSHUA TIONGSON
53	JAZMINES, ARNOLD MAISO
54	JUNIO, GENISE WYRLO SACALAMITAO
55	JUSAY, NESTOR JASON JR TAN
56	LENTIC, NIKKO ESTANISLAO
57	LINAO, JAN PHILIP ALCALA
58	LOYOLA, REYMART CASTRO
59	MANLAPAZ, JAKE MANUEL GUERRA
60	MARIANO, MARK JOEL FELICIANO
61	MARTINEZ, KARLOS EDWARD PASIA
62	MENDOZA, JESTER DURANO
63	MENGHNANI, RAJEEV BARRIDO
64	MERCADO, CEDRIC ALBINO
65	MUSA, MARK TEODORO
66	NASIS, ARNIE LEEN TAMAGOS
67	OMBROG, REOLITO IV MONTALLANA
68	OREJOLA, WESSON ALVAREZ
69	PACHECA, PAUL IAN BUENDIA
70	PADERES, GHEROLD CASABAR
71	PADILLA, ARIUS THOMAS RUIZ
72	PANGANIBAN, MARK GREGORY LEYNES
73	PARCON, RIESMAN KURT HERNANDEZ
74	PIODO, ROUMEL ANDREI CASTILLO
75	POLICAR, ALAN KARLO TIMBOL
76	PRON, THOMUEL NOSIL
77	PURIGAY, NORIEL MISTA
78	RAMARAMA, JAN NIKO MANDAC
79	RAMIREZ, LESTER LUIS II ALVARINA
80	REGALARIO, MARK LUTHER URMATAM
81	REYES, ARSENIO JR CARAO
82	REYES, MARGARET CLAIRE LIGAYA
83	RODRIGUEZ, RON ANGELO VILLAMAYOR
84	SALANGUIT, ISIAH THEUS SANTOS
85	SALINO, PAUL ANDREW ASTILLA
86	SALONGA, KATHRINA JOYCE DEJARME
87	SALONGA, MICAH MORAINE SALCEDO
88	SALVADOR, EDVINCENT AEROS LIZARDO
89	SANCHEZ, ERIC AUGUSTO JR CABAHUG
90	SANCHEZ, REINNIER CARLO DEL ROSARIO
91 92	SANTE, CRISANTO JR CAYUNDA
93	SANTIAGO, ERIK ROBERT GONZALES SANTOS, THOMAS ROY CACHO
94	SEPRADO, INNA ROLAINE DOLAR
95	SERRA, JOPECK CACHO
96	
97	SEVILLA, PAUL ALLAN CORREA SILAO, SHERRMAY SALAZAR
98	TACTAY, FRENZ PRIMERO DELA CRUZ
99	TAGUIAM, GERALD AGRADO
100	TAGULINAO, JEFF MICHAEL ORNO

Page:	4	of	4
-------	---	----	---

Seq. No.	N a m e
101	TALARAN, EDRIEL JOSEPH TUBIANOSA
102	TAN, RYAN TIMOTHY LAO
103	TEJERO, FRANZ CARMEL RAMOS
104	TENORIO, LORAINE ANN BRIZ
105	TORRES, JOHN MARVIN REYES
106	TRINIDAD, BENDIX PAUL ACERO
107	TUGADE, KHALID BRIN TENEREFE
108	VALLEGA, GERBY LYNN ACOSTA
109	VILLANUEVA, DEMETRIO III CASTRO
110	VILLANUEVA, IGGI MATTHEW MALIGAYA
111	VITUG, KRISTOPHER NULUD
112	YU, ALGERICO JR TIZON
113	ZAGALA, KEN EROL CASTILLO

NOTHING FOLLOWS-----

Manila, Philippines NOVEMBER 15, 2013

Recommending Approval:

(orig. signed)

ERNESTO B. FERRERAS, JR.

Chairman

Board of Aeronautical Engineering

APPROVED:

(orig. signed)

TERESITA R. MANZALA

Chairperson